Response to FA21/01/00893

Total Number of Students Number of Students Number of Students Passing the
Intake Attempting the Capstone Passing the Capstone Capstone Exam on First Attempt
Exam Exam
Qualification of | Graduate Graduate
Students Certificate in | Diploma in
Attempting the |Australian Migration Law
Capstone Migration Law | and Practice
Exam and Practice | (or Masters)
See OMARA |See This was the first| 0
Intake 1, 2018 ;SaifeOMARA faiTeOMARA table OMARA |intake — see
table OMARA table
See Document does |0
Intake 2, 2018 | 568 OMARA |See OMARA 150 oaRA |OMARA  [not exist
table table
table table
See OMARA |See Document does | This was the
table OMARA not exist first attempt
Intake 1. 2019 See OMARA | See OMARA table for all Grad.
’ table table Diploma
holders — see
OMARA table
See OMARA |See Document does | Document
Intake 2, 2019 | 568 OMARA |See OMARA |40 OMARA |not exist does not exist
table table
table
See OMARA |See Document does | Document
Intake 3, 2019 | 568 OMARA |See OMARA 14\ OMARA |not exist does not exist
table table
table
See OMARA |See Document does | Document
Intake 4, 2019 |68 OMARA |See OMARA 111 OMARA |not exist does not exist
table table
table
See OMARA |See Document does | Document
Intake 1, 2020 |>6€ OMARA |See OMARA |40 OMARA  |not exist does not exist
table table
table
See OMARA |See Document does | Document
Intake 2, 2020 |52 OMARA |See OMARA 10 OMARA  |not exist does not exist
table table
table
No relevant No relevant No relevant No relevant | No relevant No relevant
documents documents documents documents |documents held |documents
*Intake 3, 2020 | held by held by held by held by by OMARA on held by
OMARA on OMARA on OMARA on OMARA on |07.01.21 OMARA on
07.01.21 07.01.21 07.01.21 07.01.21 07.01.21
No intake 4 No intake 4 No intake 4 No intake 4 | No intake 4 No intake 4
Intake 4, 2020 | 5500 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

« No holders of the graduate Diploma attempted the Capstone until Intake 1 2019.
e Result data of Intake 3 2020 had not been reported to OMARA on 07.01.2021.
e There were only three Capstone intakes in 2020.
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Table 2: Written Exam results

Intake

Total Number of Students
Attempting the Capstone
Exam (Written Exam only)

Number of Students Passing

the Capstone Exam (Written

Exam only)

Number of Students Passing the
Capstone Exam on First Attempt
(Written Exam only)

Qualification of | Graduate Graduate
Students Certificate in | Diploma in
Attempting the |Australian Migration Law
Capstone Migration Law | and Practice
Exam and Practice | (or Masters)
see OMARA |See OMARA |Document 0 This was the 0
table table does not exist first intake —
Intake 1, 2018 see OMARA
table
See OMARA |See OMARA |Document 0 Document 0
Intake 2, 2018 table table does not exist does not exist
See OMARA |See OMARA |[Document Document Document This was the first
table table does not exist |does not does not exist |attempt for all
Intake 1, 2019 exist Grad. Diploma
holders — see
OMARA table
See OMARA See OMARA |Document Document Document Document does
Intake 2, 2019 table table does not exist |does not does not exist | not exist
exist
Intake 3, 2019 See OMARA |See OMARA |2 17 Document . Docun_1ent does
table table does not exist | not exist
Intake 4, 2019 See OMARA |See OMARA |3 18 Document _ Document does
table table does not exist | not exist
Intake 1, 2020 See OMARA |See OMARA |5 33 Document . Document does
table table does not exist | not exist
See OMARA |See OMARA |3 29 Document Document does
Intake 2, 2020 table table does not exist | not exist
No relevant No relevant No relevant No relevant | No relevant No relevant
documents documents documents documents documents documents held
*Intake 3, 2020 | held by held by held by held by held by by OMARA on
OMARA on OMARA on OMARA on OMARA on |OMARA on 07.01.21
07.01.21 07.01.21 07.01.21 07.01.21 07.01.21
Intake 4. 2020 No intake 4 No intake 4 No intake 4 No intake 4 No intake 4 No intake 4 2026
! 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

e Written and Oral assessments were not separated until Intake 3, 2019 — prior to this date pass rates for
the written assessment, by qualification, were not reported.

 The meaning of the specification “written exam only” is unclear in the context, however is interpreted to
mean the number of candidates attempting/passing the written component of the Capstone assessment
irrespective of the oral assessment component data.

e The number of candidates attempting the written component of the Capstone is the same as the number
attempting the Capstone as reported in the OMARA table.
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Table 3:

Intake

Total Number of Students
Attempting the Capstone
Exam (Oral Exam only)

Number of Students Passing

the Capstone Exam (Oral

Exam only)

Number of Students Passing
the Capstone Exam on First

Attempt (Oral Exam only)

Qualification of | Graduate Graduate
Students Certificate in | Diploma in
Attempting the |Australian Migration Law
Capstone Migration Law | and Practice
Exam and Practice | (or Masters)
Same as total |0 4 0 This was the |0
number first intake —
attempting see OMARA
niake 1, 2018 the Capstone table
- see OMARA
table
See OMARA |0 5 0 Document 0
Intake 2, 2018 table does not exist
See OMARA |See OMARA |3 20 Document This was the
table table does not exist | first attempt
for all Grad.
Intake 1, 2019 Diploma
holders — see
OMARA table
Intake 2, 2019 See OMARA |See OMARA |3 23 Document . Document '
table table does not exist | does not exist
2 17 All students See OMARA |Document Document
who passed |table does not exist | does not exist
oral also
Intake 3, 2019 passed
Capstone -
see OMARA
table
Intake 4. 2019 4 19 See OMARA |See OMARA |Document Document
! table table does not exist | does not exist
Intake 1. 2020 0 33 See OMARA |See OMARA |Document Document
! table table does not exist | does not exist
Intake 2, 2020 3 29 See OMARA |[See OMARA |Document . Document '
table table does not exist | does not exist
No relevant No relevant No relevant No relevant No relevant No relevant
Intake 3, 2020 |documents documents documents documents documents documents
held held held held held held
No intake 4 No intake 4 No intake 4 No intake 4 No intake 4 No intake 4
Intake 4, 2020 | 5500 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

e The meaning of the specification “oral exam only” is unclear in the context, however is interpreted to
mean the number of candidates passing the oral component of the Capstone assessment irrespective of
the result in the written assessment component.

e The number of candidates attempting the oral assessment was the same as the number attempting the
capstone as reported in the OMARA table, prior to intake 3, 2019.

e All students who passed the oral component of the Capstone also passed the overall Capstone
assessment as reported in the OMARA table.
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OMARA Table

Intake 1, 2018
Intake 2, 2018
Intake 1, 2019
Intake 2, 2019
Intake 3, 2019
Intake 4 2019
Intake 1 2020
Intake 2, 2020

Pass

N O WwWOoONOWB_RN

%

14%
19%
0%
18%
0%
19%
0%
14%

Graduate Certificate holders

Fail

12
17
12
9
7
13
5
12

%
86%
81%

100%
82%
100%
81%
100%
86%

Total

14
21
12
11

16

14

Pass

11
14
17
11
25
18

%

13%
27%
25%
15%
30%
23%

Graduate Diploma holders

Fail

73
37
52
61
58
60

%

87%
73%
75%
85%
70%
77%

Total

84
51
69
72
83
78

Pass

11
16
17
14
25
20

%

14%
19%
11%
26%
22%
16%
28%
21%

All candidates (total)

Fail

12
17
85
46
59
74
63
72

%

86%
81%
89%
74%
78%
84%
72%
79%

Total
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14
21
96
62
76
88
88
92





