- No holders of the graduate Diploma attempted the Capstone until Intake 1 2019.
- Result data of Intake 3 2020 had not been reported to OMARA on 07.01.2021.
- There were only three Capstone intakes in 2020.

Released by the Department of Hom<u>e Affairs</u> under the *Freedom of Information Act 1982*

Table 2: Written Exam results

Intake	Total Number of Attempting the Exam (Written	Capstone	Number of Stud the Capstone E Exam only)		Number of Students Passing the Capstone Exam on First Attempt (Written Exam only)				
Qualification of Students Attempting the Capstone Exam	Graduate Certificate in Australian Migration Law and Practice	Graduate Diploma in Migration Law and Practice (or Masters)	Graduate Certificate in Australian Migration Law and Practice	Graduate Diploma in Migration Law and Practice (or Masters)	Graduate Certificate in Australian Migration Law and Practice	Graduate Diploma in Migration Law and Practice (or Masters)			
Intake 1, 2018	see OMARA table	See OMARA table	Document does not exist	0	This was the first intake – see OMARA table	0			
Intake 2, 2018	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	Document does not exist	0	Document does not exist	0			
Intake 1, 2019	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	Document does not exist	Document does not exist	Document does not exist	This was the first attempt for all Grad. Diploma holders – see OMARA table			
Intake 2, 2019	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	Document does not exist	Document does not exist	Document does not exist	Document does not exist			
Intake 3, 2019	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	2	17	Document does not exist	Document does not exist			
Intake 4, 2019	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	3	18	Document does not exist	Document does not exist			
Intake 1, 2020	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	5	33	Document does not exist	Document does not exist			
Intake 2, 2020	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	3	29	Document does not exist	Document does not exist			
*Intake 3, 2020	No relevant documents held by OMARA on 07.01.21	No relevant documents held by OMARA on 07.01.21	No relevant documents held by OMARA on 07.01.21	No relevant documents held by OMARA on 07.01.21	No relevant documents held by OMARA on 07.01.21	No relevant documents held by OMARA on 07.01.21			
Intake 4, 2020	No intake 4 2020	No intake 4 2020	No intake 4 2020	No intake 4 2020	No intake 4 2020	No intake 4 2020			

- Written and Oral assessments were not separated until Intake 3, 2019 prior to this date pass rates for the written assessment, by qualification, were not reported.
- The meaning of the specification "written exam only" is unclear in the context, however is interpreted to
 mean the number of candidates attempting/passing the written component of the Capstone assessment
 irrespective of the oral assessment component data.
- The number of candidates attempting the written component of the Capstone is the same as the number attempting the Capstone as reported in the OMARA table.

Released by the Department of Home Affairs under the *Freedom of Information Act 1982*

Table 3:

Table 3:									
Intake	Total Number of Attempting the Exam (Oral Ex	Capstone	Number of Stu the Capstone E Exam only)		Number of Students Passing the Capstone Exam on First Attempt (Oral Exam only)				
Qualification of Students Attempting the Capstone Exam	Graduate Certificate in Australian Migration Law and Practice	Graduate Diploma in Migration Law and Practice (or Masters)	Graduate Certificate in Australian Migration Law and Practice	Graduate Diploma in Migration Law and Practice (or Masters)	Graduate Certificate in Australian Migration Law and Practice	Graduate Diploma in Migration Law and Practice (or Masters)			
Intake 1, 2018	Same as total number attempting the Capstone - see OMARA table	0	4	0	This was the first intake – see OMARA table	0			
Intake 2, 2018	See OMARA table	0	5	0	Document does not exist	0			
Intake 1, 2019	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	3	20	Document does not exist	This was the first attempt for all Grad. Diploma holders – see OMARA table			
Intake 2, 2019	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	3	23	Document does not exist	Document does not exist			
Intake 3, 2019	2	17	All students who passed oral also passed Capstone – see OMARA table	See OMARA table	Document does not exist	Document does not exist			
Intake 4, 2019	4	19	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	Document does not exist	Document does not exist			
Intake 1, 2020	0	33	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	Document does not exist	Document does not exist			
Intake 2, 2020	3	29	See OMARA table	See OMARA table	Document does not exist	Document does not exist			
Intake 3, 2020	No relevant documents held No relevant documents		No relevant documents held	No relevant documents held	No relevant documents held	No relevant documents held			
Intake 4, 2020	No intake 4 2020	No intake 4 2020	No intake 4 2020	No intake 4 2020	No intake 4 2020	No intake 4 2020			

- The meaning of the specification "oral exam only" is unclear in the context, however is interpreted to
 mean the number of candidates passing the oral component of the Capstone assessment irrespective of
 the result in the written assessment component.
- The number of candidates attempting the oral assessment was the same as the number attempting the capstone as reported in the OMARA table, prior to intake 3, 2019.
- All students who passed the oral component of the Capstone also passed the overall Capstone assessment as reported in the OMARA table.

OMARA Ta	hle

		Graduate Certificate holders					Graduate Diploma holders					All candidates (total)				
	Pass	%	Fail	%	Total		Pass	%	Fail	%	Total	Pass	%	Fail	%	Total
Intake 1, 2018	2	14%	12	86%	14		-		-		-	2	14%	12	86%	14
Intake 2, 2018	4	19%	17	81%	21		-		-		-	4	19%	17	81%	21
Intake 1, 2019	0	0%	12	100%	12		11	13%	73	87%	84	11	11%	85	89%	96
Intake 2, 2019	2	18%	9	82%	11		14	27%	37	73%	51	16	26%	46	74%	62
Intake 3, 2019	0	0%	7	100%	7		17	25%	52	75%	69	17	22%	59	78%	76
Intake 4 2019	3	19%	13	81%	16		11	15%	61	85%	72	14	16%	74	84%	88
Intake 1 2020	0	0%	5	100%	5		25	30%	58	70%	83	25	28%	63	72%	88
Intake 2, 2020	2	14%	12	86%	14		18	23%	60	77%	78	20	21%	72	79%	92